

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 3097/2024 CM(8432/2024).

MOHAMMAD RAFIQ REGOO.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Zahid Khan, Advocate with
Ms. Sehreen Zehra, Advocate.

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate vice
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI for R1 & R2.
Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, Government Advocate.
Mr. Haaris Khan, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. Mohsin S Qadri, Senior AAG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER
17.04.2026

01. In the light of the stand taken by respondents No. 1 and 2, the petitioner has been advised to submit a certified copy of the acquittal order in FIR No. 229/2023 or No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the competent court concerned, whereas learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the said FIR has already been compounded by the competent court. According to learned counsel for the petitioner, there is no legal impediment which could come in the way of the respondents in granting the passport in his favour.
02. With a view to proceed further in the matter, this Court deems it appropriate to direct learned counsel for the petitioner to place on record the certified copy of the order passed by the

competent court, if any, on or before the next date of hearing.

Ordered accordingly.

03. In addition, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 is also directed to keep the record available on the next date of hearing.

04. List on 29th May, 2026.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

17.04.2026

Bisma Jan.

